Vol. 20(5), pp.175-185, May, 2021
DOI: 10.5897/AJB2020.17291
Article Number: 3AC792B66728
ISSN: 1684-5315
Copyright ©2021
Author(s) retain the copyright of this article
African Journal of Biotechnology

H-NMR
signals of the two isomers appear as shown in Figure 1.
The numbering system for the ligand is presented in
Figure 1.
The major stereoisomer showed the following signals
(δ, ppm): 7.90 (2H, d, J = 8.4 Hz, H-13 and H-15), 7.41
(4H, m, H-5, H-6 and SONH2), 7.19 (2H, d, J = 8.8 Hz, H-
12 and H-16), 6.75 (1H, t, 7.6 Hz, H-7) and 6.35 (1H, d, J
= 7.6 Hz, H-8). 10 signals were observed as expected.
The minor stereoisomer showed the following signals (δ,
ppm): 7.61 (1H, d, J = 7.6 Hz), 7.74 (2H, d, J = 8.8 Hz),
7.48 (1H, t, J = 0.8 Hz),  7.10 (3H, m)  and  6.93  (4H, m).
This is in agreement with published work (Adetoye et al.,
2009). The
1
H-NMR spectrum of complex 1,
[Re(C14H11N3O3S)(CO)3Cl] is completely different from
that of its ligand, L1, thus providing evidence of metal
chelation with significant changes in the chemical shifts.
The
1
H-NMR spectrum of [Re(C14H10N2O)(CO)3Cl]
showed the following 11 signals as expected (δ, ppm):
11.05 (1H, s, CONH), 7.60 (1H, t, J = 7.6 Hz), 7.46 (1H,
d, J = 7.6 Hz), 7.44 (2H, d, J = 8.8 Hz), 7.07 (1H, t, J =
7.6 Hz), 6.90 (3H, d, J = 8.0 Hz), 6.60 (2H, d, J = 8.8 Hz).
In the
13
C-NMR spectrum of L1, 25 signals were
observed as follows (δ, ppm): 163.6 (C =O), 158.9 (C =
O), 155.7 (C = N), 154.1 (C =N), 153.7 (Cq), 152.9 (Cq),
147.7 (Cq), 146.5 (Cq), 140.7 (Cq), 139.7 (CH), 135.7
(CH), 135.1 (CH), 127.9 (CH), 126.6 (CH), 125.8 (CH),
123.6 (CH), 122.8 (CH), 122.8 (CH), 121.2 (CH), 119.0
(CH), 118.0 (CH), 115.9 (CH), 112.8 (CH), 112.1 (CH)
and 111.3 (CH). 25 signals mean that the carbon atoms
of both the E and Z stereoisomers have produced these
signals, with the overlap of 3 carbon atoms. The 3
overlapping atoms are most likely quaternary carbons,
since 12 signals are expected within the region, but only
9 appeared. This is not too surprising given the
antecedent of the peculiar nature of isatin Schiff bases
(Adetoye, 2010; Ikotun et al., 2019a). In the
13
C-NMR
spectrum of 1, the new carbonyl signals appeared as
follows (δ, ppm): 196.7 (C ≡ O), 193.0 (C ≡ O), 184.8 (C
≡ O). These new carbonyl bands support the formation of
this complex. All other carbon signals from the ligand
appear as follows (δ, ppm): 159.8 (C = O), 151.4 (Cq),
151.0 (Cq), 138.7 (Cq), 131.1 (CH), 127.8 (CH), 123.1
(CH), 125.1 (CH), 118.2 (CH), 113.4 (CH), and 112.6
(CH). This collapses to 11 carbon signals from the ligand